
Health and Wellbeing Board
Agenda

BRISTOL CCG

Date:      Wednesday, 22 January 2020
Time:      3.15 pm
Venue:   The Writing Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Board Members: Dr A Bolam, Helen Holland, Asher Craig, Christina Gray, Julia Ross, Justine Rawlings, 
Elaine Flint, Poole, Vicky Marriott, Dr J Jensen, Robert Woolley, Andrea Young, Eva Dietrich, 
Jo Makinson and Terry Dafter

Copies to: Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Sarah Sharland (Legal Officer), Sally Hogg and 
Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services
City Hall College Green Bristol BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 35 26162
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 14 January 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
Please note: if the alarm sounds during the meeting, everyone should please exit 
the building via the way they came in, via the main entrance lobby area, and then 
the front ramp.  Please then assemble on the paved area between the side 
entrance of the cathedral and the roundabout at the Deanery Road end of the 
building.

If the front entrance cannot be used, alternative exits are available via staircases 
2 and 3 to the left and right of the Council Chamber.  These exit to the rear of the 
building.  The lifts are not to be used.  Then please make your way to the 
assembly point at the front of the building.  Please do not return to the building 
until instructed to do so by the fire warden(s).

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Public Forum 
Up to 10 minutes is allowed for this item



Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 16 January 2020

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 
21 January 2020

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3.30pm
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 4 - 9)

6. Bristol Health Needs Highlight Report 3.35pm
Christina Gray and John Twigger, BCC Public Health (Pages 10 - 26)

7. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Draft Structure and Outline 4.20pm
Sally Hogg and Mark Allen, BCC Public Health (Pages 27 - 30)

8. Feedback from Healthier Together (STP) 4.35pm
Verbal update.

9. Forward Plan 4.40pm
Sally Hogg, BCC Public Health
To note the forward plan

(Page 31)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

27 November 2019 at 2.30 pm

Board Members Present: Dr A Bolam, Helen Holland, Justine Rawlings, Elaine Flint, Keith Sinclair, 
Andrea Young, Eva Dietrich, Vicky Marriott and Terry Dafter

Officers in Attendance:-

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Cllr Helen Godwin, Cllr Asher Craig, Jacqui Jensen and Christina Gray.

3. Declarations of Interest

None received 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

5. Public Forum

The Bristol Clean Air Alliance submitted a series of public forum questions relating to air quality.
The Chair thanked BCAA for the work they have done in air quality, as it can be used by the Health and 
Wellbeing board to show public interest in the issue. Under the One City Plan, the HWB will be working 
closely with the Environment Board on air quality health issues. 

6. Integrated Care System Localities

Justine Rawlings and Terry Dafter presented a report on Integrated Localities. This is about linking 
together the 3 locality regions (Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire). 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Key priority groups include: older people, mental health, urgent care, children and families. 
 There is a need for more detailed work based on population health management data, to 

understand what is driving health issues so we can address needs. 
 We are developing new models of care for people who are frail (usually the elderly, but also those 

with health issues caused by deprivation).
 Want to strengthen into an inter care partnership, including working closely with voluntary sector. 

Examining what would be useful joint work to do in the localities, making the most of what already 
exists and avoiding duplication. 

 Working with individuals for personalised care and taking a broader approach to care planning. 
E.g. involving the voluntary sector sooner. 

 There are many practical considerations in locality working, such as social work, community health 
and relationships with GPs. It will require a whole system approach and there are bound to be 
problems, but it is important to conserve resources by not duplicating. We should be patient, as 
similar schemes in London took over 10 y
[...]
ol.gov.uk

 Work Stream 5: The mental health strategy is close to completion. The Adverse Childhood 
Experience intervention team has been set up. There is also a helpful film on ACEs that would be 
good to circulate or show at an HWB meeting. Thrive is going well, the HWB objective is to identify 
impact, but the data is not yet available. 

 Work stream 6: most of these reports will be available in the New Year.
 The Board asked that future objectives be related more to outcomes, but accepted that this would 

be difficult until more data is available. 

The Board APPROVED the following recommendations: 
1. Board to assess progress and suggest any appropriate actions
2. Relevant Board Members to request information on public sector fleet fossil fuel reduction plans 

from their organisations
3. Board to request input into the Healthier Together prevention work-stream and substance misuse 

strategy 

8. One City Plan Timeline

Sally Hogg introduced the report on the One City Plan Approach and Timeline. It has been a year since the 
launch of the OCP so a good time to review. The OCP was a difficult process to get together and has 
undergone several refinements this year. We are looking to get HWB approval for the 3 new priorities for 
2020:

1. Bristol is on the way to becoming an ACE Aware city with 20% workforce trained in trauma 
informed practice.

2. At least 95% of Looked After Children have regular health assessments (This is a Sustainable 
Development Goal).

3. 50 organisations will have committed to adopting and implementing the Mental Health at Work 
core standards.

 There were concerns about how the ACE workforce percentage would be measured. Is this in all 
organisations or just public sector?  It would make sense for HWB members to commit to achieving 
this in their own organisations, but will need to know whether it is feasible. The OCP approach is 
across the city however. Be aware that changing practice is a major task. The next OCP gathering is 10 
Jan 2020, so would need to get commitment before then. 

 Mental health at work core standards follows on from ‘Time for change’, which was more about 
stigma removal.

 HWB members are asked to examine the goals and report back to Sally with any issues. 

The Board APPROVED the following recommendations:
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Health and Wellbeing timeline for the One City Plan.
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board sign off the three themed priorities for 2019 as fully achieved or in 

progress (acknowledging that some are longer term ambitions which now have a route towards 
achievement).

Page 6



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board agree the 3 themed priorities for 2020 in principle, following 
feedback of members to SH.

9. Annual Health Protection Report

Thara Raj and Sophie Prosser introduced the Annual Health Protection Report. Good progress is being 
made overall. Measles 86% vaccination rate is not enough. Flu vaccination in old people is good, but 
worse with young children. There is an engagement campaign with schools to remedy this. 

The Board NOTED the following recommendation:
The Board notes progress that has been made to ensure that sustainable and effective local systems are 
in place for protecting the health of Bristol residents and to continue to seek assurance that key partners 
in Bristol are addressing the key areas which are outlined in the full report.

10.One City Climate Strategy

Alex Minshull gave a presentation on the One City Climate strategy. 
 The source of emissions is fairly balanced between domestic, industry and transport. However, 

20% of total building emissions are from the healthcare sector. 
 Decarbonising heat is achieved by removing gas, but this will be very challenging as it has been the 

standard for over 40 years. Net zero emissions is possible by 2030, the technology exists but needs 
action across city and organisations to enable it. The public must wan
[...]
 has been working on this plan over 
past year. That reports into NHS England. There is also a children and families STP group, but it is 
not clear how these integrate with HWB. 

 Ages 10-16 is still a complex area, with a huge burden on schools to manage. Interactive online 
services for young people would be appropriate. In Primary School harder to get access to services 
than in Secondary. This is the wrong way around if we are emphasising early intervention.

 There needs to be more consideration of what primary care can offer. The route into school used 
to be school nurses, but their numbers are dropping. It is hard for practitioners to get information 
on children in schools. 

 South Gloucestershire just received an award for its transition model. ACTION Eva to distribute to 
board.

12.Feedback from Healthier Together (STP)

There was a discussion following the recent Healthier Together meeting. 
 The long term plan has been developed, to the next step is to work out the connections between 

different parts. What do we ask people to start providing and how does it relate to the mental 
health strategy. 

 Meetings with other HWB within BNSSG have been productive. There are some concerns about 
direction of travel, transparency and governance.

 BME representation within the Mental Health Strategy is insufficient and interest groups are 
leaning on some members. The Mental Health Strategy authors are aware they need to improve 
on equalities work, but this has been challenging in the context of producing a concise strategy. 

 The re-introduction of Health Scrutiny in Bristol is useful, with other authorities following suit. This 
means that HWB members are more aware of issues. There are discussions about getting a health 
scrutiny representative to sit on HWB.

13.Work Programme

The forward plan was noted.

14.Any Other Business

A Decision was made to invite new members to the Board - Sumita Hutchison, Bristol Commission for 
Race Equality and Jean Smith, Director of Nilaari & Chair of the BME Mental Health Group.

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

ACTION SUMMARY
1. Board Members to request information on public sector fleet fossil fuel reduction plans from their 

organisations and feed this back to Mark Allen
2. Board Members to request input into the Healthier Together prevention work-stream and 

substance misuse strategy 
3. Elaine Flint to supply film on Adverse Childhood Experiences to Oliver Harrison for circulation / 

presentation at a future HWB
4. Board Members to feedback to Sally Hogg on the proposed One City Plan objectives, especially 

Adverse Childhood Experiences
5. Sally Hogg to discuss with Alex Minshull ways in which the HWB can feed into the Climate Strategy
6. HWB to consider endorsement of the Climate Strategy once it has been agreed by the 

Environmental Sustainability Board
7. Keith Strickland to share with Carole Slater data from the Carers Support Centre monitoring report 

relating to mental / emotional health of young carers
8. Eva Dietrich to supply the South Gloucestershire CYP Emotional Health and Wellbeing transition 

plan to Oliver Harrison for circulation

Meeting ended at 5.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 9



Bristol Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of Report: Bristol Health Needs: A Highlight 
Report

Author (including organisation): Christina Gray, Bristol City Council
John Twigger, Bristol City Council

Date of Board meeting: 22nd January 2020
Purpose: information and discussion

1. Executive Summary 
The paper is a summary of key demographic and health indicators for Bristol.

2. Purpose of the Paper
The paper presents a summary of key demographic and health indicators for Bristol 
and presents some opportunity points for intervention to prevent, protect and grow 
health and reduce inequality within Bristol.

3. Evidence Base
The JSNA is a very large document containing a wide range of data, it is necessary 
to summarise and draw out key priorities from the JSNA data based upon up to date 
evidence.

4. Recommendations 
The Health and Wellbeing Board note key areas for intervention to prevent, protect 
and grow Bristol’s health and reduce health inequalities.

5. City Benefits
Identifies priority areas to tackle health inequalities within Bristol and identifies 
opportunities for interventions.

6. Financial and Legal Implications
n/a

7. Appendices
n/a

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



1

Bristol Health Needs:  A Highlight Report

January 2020

Authors:

Christina Gray, Director of Public Health
John Twigger, Principal Public Health Specialist

Page 11



2

CONTENTS

Introduction 3
Our Population… 4

is growing 4
is younger 4
is diverse 5

Snap shot of health needs 6
Mind the gap 7

Gap in life expectancy 7
Gap in healthy life expectancy 8
Premature Mortality 8

Bridging the gap – opportunities for action 9
Early years 9
Mental Health 10
Healthy Weight 10
Health inequality in smoking 11
Substance use 12
Violence 13

Links 14
References 14

Page 12



3

Introduction
Health outcomes, for better or for worse are determined by a range 
of social, environmental and biological conditions.   These conditions 
impact on our behaviours and define our choices.  This in turn 
results in different patterns of disease and illness.  This is evident in 
the strong association between poverty and health outcomes.  

There is evidence too of protective factors which reduce the impact 
of negative conditions on health. We are social beings and being 
loved, a feeling of belonging, having meaning and purpose are 
among some of the experiences which can help build personal and 
community resilience which protects both physical and mental 
health.

We have a great deal of data and information available to us about 
our population, behaviours and pattern of disease.   This is held in 
the Bristol Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

The longstanding issue for Bristol is the stark health inequality which 
exists; with 1% of the Bristol 
[...]
ensus-information/the-quality-of-life-in-bristol
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework


16

Violence

Public Health Outcomes Framework, Public Health England 
(https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework) 

Hospital admissions for assault, calculated by Bristol City Council Public 
Health Intelligence Team using Hospital Episode Statistics and ONS mid-year 
estimates

Page 26

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework


Bristol Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of Report: Health and Wellbeing Strategy draft 
structure and outline

Author (including organisation): Mark Allen, Public Health
Date of Board meeting: 22.01.2020
Purpose: Oversight 

1. Executive Summary 
A Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2020-2025 is to be written; the Board is asked 
to consider the draft structure and outline.

2. Purpose of the Paper
 For the Board to have oversight of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy draft 

structure and outline.
 For consideration are the ‘Strategy at a glance’ which is an A3 summary, and 

an outline of sections and content headings.

3. Evidence Base
The draft structure and outline are based on the latest summary of evidence from the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the Board’s current work-plan. It also 
includes feedback from a communities workshop. 

4. Recommendations 
 Board to consider whether the draft structure and outline adequately 

addresses the health needs of Bristol and work-plan of the Board, and 
outlines the necessary strategic direction

5. City Benefits
The strategy aims to improve health and wellbeing and reduce health inequalities in 
Bristol. Partnerships with the other One City Boards and Healthier Together will 
ensure gains are maximised across sectors and systems.

6. Financial and Legal Implications
n/a

7. Appendices
a. Strategy at a glance
b. Strategy outline

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



     Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020 – 2025

Priorities

Type 2 
diabetes Healthy 

weight

Smoking

Substance 
use

Mental 
health

Sefl-harm 
and suicide

Fuel poverty

Health 
protection

Violence, 
including 
domestic

Connectivity 
- ONE CITY 

theme

Economy - 
ONE CITY 

theme

Learning City 
- ONE CITY 

theme

Environment 
- ONE CIITY 

theme

Homes and 
communities 

- ONE CITY 
theme

Integrated 
Care System

Early years, 
childhood

Adverse 
Childhood 

Experiences

Our approach
Grow positive health         Prevent disease occurring   

Protect from harms to health Reduce inequalities in health

Partnerships
One City approach – public, private 
and third sector partners in Bristol 
sharing an aim to make Bristol a 
fair, healthy and sustainable city.

Healthier Together - 13 health and 
care organisations in Bristol, North 
Somerset and South 
Gloucestershire, focussing on 
integrated services, prevention and 
early intervention.

Statutory duties
Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

Oversight of Health and Care 
integration

Oversight of Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities

Our vision
By 2050 everyone in Bristol will have the opportunity to live a life in which they are mentally 

and physically healthy. Mental health will be as important as physical health, health 
inequalities will be reduced, and children will grow up free of adverse childhood experiences 

having had the best start in life.

Healthy bodies

Healthy minds

Healthy places

Healthy systems

Healthy early years

P
age 28

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=&url=/url?sa%3Di%26rct%3Dj%26q%3D%26esrc%3Ds%26source%3Dimages%26cd%3D%26ved%3D%26url%3Dhttps://news.bristol.gov.uk/news/bristol-launches-first-ever-one-city-plan%26psig%3DAOvVaw34E2it7UTaiJ3_aRL3zU04%26ust%3D1574525455453444&psig=AOvVaw34E2it7UTaiJ3_aRL3zU04&ust=1574525455453444
https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=&url=https://bnssghealthiertogether.org.uk/&psig=AOvVaw2x0b9SPEEIfqdwQSHRZjk8&ust=1574525561891935


Bristol health and wellbeing strategy 2020 – 2025

p1. Forward

 Summary of our vision
 The challenge for Bristol
 Our approach – Prevent, protect, grow
 Scope of the strategy
 One City Approach and Healthier Together

Signed by Chairs of Health and Wellbeing Board

pp2-3. A3 Strategy at a glance

p4. Summary of health needs

 Growing and diverse population
 Snapshot of health needs
 Gap in (healthy) life expectancy
 Premature mortality

p5. The health and care system in Bristol

 Description of system challenges and opportunities
 System map for Bristol
 Healthier Together graphic on Integrated Care Systems

p6. Bristol communities

 Summary of Health and Wellbeing Board communities workshop
 “You said, we did”:

o Clarify purpose of the Board
o Details of community engagement where appropriate
o More non-public sector papers coming to the Board

Page 29



pp7-9. Priorities and indicators

Healthy early years

 Adverse Childhood Experiences
 Development level at end of reception
 Children living in low income families
 First time entrants to justice system per year

Healthy bodies

 Smoking prevalence – population, routine and manual workers, women during 
pregnancy

 Substance use – dependent drinkers, opiate/crack users, deaths, hospital admissions
 Healthy weight
 Type 2 diabetes
 Alive Bristol programme
 Substance use strategy

Healthy minds

 Hospital admissions for deliberate self-harm
 Suicide
 Thrive Bristol programme
 Mental health strategy

Healthy systems

 Integrated care system
 One City themes:

o Homes and communities
o Environment
o Learning City
o Economy
o Connectivity

Healthy places

 Violent crimes
 Domestic abuse crimes
 Health protection
 Fuel poverty

Page 30



DRAFT Forward Plan as of January 2020

*All at City Hall except BNSSG Boards meetings

February 27th 2020, 2:30-5pm – Formal Board

 School mental health teams

 Addictive behaviours and ‘choice architecture’

 Bristol Carers Strategy

 Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership – Joint Targeted Area Inspections

March 13th 2020, 10am – 12pm – BNSSG ‘Creative conversation’

 Town Hall, Weston-Super-Mare

March 25th 2020, 2:30-5pm – Development Session

 Joint session with Environment Board

June 12th 2020, 10am – 12pm – BNSSG ‘Creative conversation’

 South Gloucestershire

September 29th 2020, 10am – 1pm – BNSSG ‘Creative conversation’

 City Hall, Bristol City Council

December 16th 2020, 2pm – 5pm – BNSSG ‘Creative conversation’

 Castlewood, Clevedon

Page 31

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Bristol Health Needs Highlight Report
	Bristol Health Needs Highlight Report 2020

	7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Draft Structure and Outline
	Strategy at a glance
	Strategy outline

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

22 January 2020 at 3.15 pm

Board Members Present: Alison Bolam, Helen Holland, Asher Craig, Christina Gray, Justine Rawlings, Tim Poole, 
Vicky Marriott, Terry Dafter

Cathy Caple, Stephen Parker, Tim Keen

Officers in Attendance:-
Sally Hogg, Mark Allen, Oliver Harrison

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from: 
Elaine Flint
Jacqui Jensen
Sumita Hutchinson
Jean Smith
Tim Keen substitutes for Andrea Young
Stephen Parker substitutes for Eva Dietrich 
Cathy Caple substitutes for Robert Wooley

3. Declarations of Interest

None received 

4. Public Forum

None received 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

There was a discussion on minute formatting. It was agreed that minutes should show a separation between the 
input of presenting officers and the discussion that follows. Minutes will also be circulated to the whole 
membership for amendments. The minutes from 27 November 2019 will be recirculated. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Review of Actions:
1. Board Members to request information on public sector fleet fossil fuel reduction plans from their 

organisations and feed this back to Mark Allen. [OUTSTANDING]
2. Healthier Together (HT) prevention work-stream. Christina Gray is currently working with HT leads to 

create a new forum on prevention and tackling health inequality. She will bring back information on the 
approach to a future HWB. ACTION

All other actions complete.

6. Bristol Health Needs Highlight Report

John Twigger gave a presentation on the Bristol Health Needs highlight report. This was based on the production of 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), which contains a great deal of data. The highlight report draws out 
the key issues. This includes key demographics, health indicators and areas for action. 

 Bristol has a growing population, which is unusually young for a core city. There is a significant 20 – 34 
years old population in Bristol and fewer older people. 

 Bristol is 22% non-white British, but this is increasing, with 38% of school age children NWB. 
 Life expectancy has levelled out in recent years, but there is a significant deprivation gap of 8 years for 

men, 6 years for women between the most affluent and deprived wards. Healthy life expectancy has an 
even bigger gap of 20 years. 

 The obesity level is twice as high in deprived areas. 16% of Bristolians smoke, 10% of pregnant women 
smoke. Assaults are 5 times more likely in the most deprived wards.

 This data is being used to identify areas of opportunity to improve life expectancy. 

Discussion notes:
 When considering the high level statistics, we also need to be aware in nuances within the data. For 

example, the assumption on knife crime nationally is that it relates to youth gangs, but in Bristol the main 
driver is adults within the home. Self-harm has a large number of manifestations ranging from minor all the 
way up to suicide. 

 The JSNA feeds into the One City Plan ambitions. This information will be used for setting the HWB 
objectives next year in order to make them more outcome-focused. 

 Maternal smoking statistics for Bristol seemed lower than expected, but the figures are based on self-
reporting at time of delivery. The smoking cessation strategy has strong targeting on maternal smoking. 
Smoking is usually cultural within a whole family. ACTION Vicki Marriott to send North Somerset maternal 
smoking material to Christina Gray. 

 Members agreed that it was helpful to have highlights rather than the full JSNA. Members are welcome to 
look at the full report and make suggestions of what highlights to include. 

7. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Draft Structure and Outline

Mark Allen gave an update on the HWB draft strategy 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The draft strategy has a large amount of areas included within it, so members may want to focus this down. 
 The priorities are divided into five categories: healthy early years, bodies, mind, places and systems.
 These categories are then sub-divided into various indicators
 The expectation is that the strategy is a live document, but the frequency of update needs to be decided by 

the HWB

Discussion notes:
 Where possible we can align the strategy with One City Plan dashboard
 There was a discussion about adding a priority for homelessness, but this sits within the Housing Board. 

HWB will contribute to homelessness prevention with priorities on mental health and substance misuse. 
 It would be helpful to demonstrate what the HWB contribution is going to be for the other boards’ 

priorities. This shows the value of HWB and will help joint working. This should be considered at the 
meeting of chairs of thematic boards, so they can all look at how they are adding value to each other. 

 The strategy is headline information, underpinned by various strategies and plans. It would be impractical 
to put everything in it. The yearly plan on a page review will also relate to this. 

 There should be ambitions that link from the vision to the priorities. These could be based on the six 
‘opportunities for action’ in the earlier Bristol Health Needs report: early years (development, low income 
families, first time criminal justice entrants), mental health (self-harm), healthy weight (obesity esp. in 
deprived areas), smoking (reduction), substance misuse (reduction) and violence (esp. domestic violence).

8. Feedback from Healthier Together (STP)

Justine Rawlings gave an update on Healthier Together, based on the recent programme update paper, which 
summarised key developments from Dec 2019 to Mar 2020. These included:

 An update on the Five Year Plan, which should be published in March
 Integrated Care, including community contracts and locality working
 Merger between University Hospitals Bristol and Weston Area NHS Trust
 Outpatients transformation to improve access to services via digital
 Urgent care during cold winters
 Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism overarching steering group and programme boards
 Mental Health Strategy, due for approval in March
 Learning Disability and Autism ‘All Age’ Workshop on 22 January
 The first Children and Families programme board took place on Monday 25 November
 Workforce development, including making BNSSG the best place to work, learning academy to optimise 

skills, addressing workforce shortages, collaborative ‘staff bank’ and Peloton leadership programme
 Locality Hubs, where physical locations are being agreed.

Discussion notes: 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Digital access to care is a significant development. Bristol and South Gloucestershire Councils have recently 
won bids for digital care systems. South Gloucestershire is introducing a ‘Red Box’ reporting system for care 
homes. This enables much better data sharing between health organisations. 

 An update on locality hubs would be useful ACTION SH 
 The healthier together programme update shows highlights, but for this to be more useful to HWB in 

future, we need to know the specific areas of focus. ACTION SH JR
 There was a discussion about the possibility of the Healthier Together team providing a regular update and 

potentially attending HWB to give that update. ACTION MA
 There was discussion on the Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism steering group and programme 

boards. The local authority board on this subject is not as thriving as it has been, so this is an opportunity to 
renew with CCG and BCC representatives, and people with lived experience.  

9. Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was noted by the Board

OH set dates for next year and circulate these to members ACTION

AOB 

BCC is having an independent peer review, focused on public health and wellbeing. This is to investigate how well 
BCC puts health at the heart of what it does. There will be discussion with health and wellbeing board members on 
4, 5, 6 March). Sam Eddy will approach members to arrange timeslots. 

Minutes need to accurately record when substitutes attend OH ACTION

There was a discussion about One City health and wellbeing objectives being focussed on the Public and VCSE 
sector, with little focus on business. The private sector has high representation on the other thematic boards, 
especially economy. They are also involved in health interventions even though they do not sit on HWB. For 
example, they are key drivers for mental health at work schemes. Thrive at Work as a national organisation is 
interested in Bristol as a case study. A future session on workforce development would be useful as it would allow 
HWB to work with the economy board and private sector SH ACTION HH.

ACTION SUMMARY

1. Christina Gray is currently working with HT leads to create a new forum on prevention and tackling health 
inequality. She will bring back information on the approach to a future HWB.

2. Vicki Marriott to send North Somerset maternal smoking material to Christina Gray.
3. The healthier together programme update shows highlights, but for this to be more useful to HWB in 

future, we need to know the specific areas of focus (Sally Hogg, Justine Rawlings)
4. Investigate possibility of the Healthier Together team providing a regular update and potentially attending 

HWB to give that update. (Mark Allen)
5. There needs to be an update on locality hubs at HWB (Sally Hogg, Justine Rawlings)



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Set dates for next year HWB and circulate these to members (Oliver Harrison)
7. Minutes need to accurately record when substitutes attend (Oliver Harrison)
8. A future session on workforce development would be useful as it would allow HWB to work with the 

economy board and private sector (Sally Hogg)
9. Gather evidence on alcohol free spaces for the Drug and Alcohol Strategy (Christina Gray).

10.Developing a multiagency drug and alcohol strategy for Bristol

Thara Raj gave a presentation on the initial framing of a Drug and Alcohol Strategy for Bristol. 
 There are several ambitions in the One City Plan: (2024) no increase in substance misuse deaths, (2034) 

significant reduction in alcohol related hospital admissions, (2036) reduce substance misuse deaths by 25%, 
(2044) reduce substance misuse deaths by 50% 

 Our vision is to make Bristol a place where everyone can have the best start in life, live well and age well, 
safe from the harms caused by drugs and alcohol.

 Approach is non-judgemental. Want best start for families and children safe from impact of substance 
misuse. People empowered to avoid using drugs or alcohol to cope. Services to build resilience. Individuals 
with dependency can recover and contribute.

 Substance misuse leads to a wide variety of negative impacts. Number of deaths is higher from alcohol 
misuse than drug misuse. 

Discussion notes: 
 Cannabis use in Bristol among young people is twice the national average. There is a perception in more 

deprived communities that drug use is being tolerated by authorities. It is important that service provision 
and access is fairly distributed across the city. Delivery via community organisations is very useful here as 
they have local knowledge and can be trusted by users, e.g. locals that are former users, now supporting 
users.

 This demonstrates the great pressures on healthcare system caused by substance misuse. 
 Council and CCG, where does DA strategy land? The Mental Health Strategy has substance misuse in it. The 

Drug and Alcohol Strategy is building on the iterative Mental Health Strategy. There does not appear to be 
a commissioning strategy for drug and alcohol services. 

 It is essential that the police have significant input into the drug and alcohol strategy. The keeping Bristol 
safe group, which includes police, will feed in. 

 There was discussion about appropriate resourcing for these services and where funding responsibility lies. 
However, the strategy is not about commissioning services, but developing an approach. All agencies will 
be involved. 

 It would be helpful to have more statistics on mental health services related to drug and alcohol issues.  
 There was a discussion on alcohol issues and responsible drinking. Bristol’s strong night time economy 

versus cost of alcohol on services. There has been discussion in scrutiny about having alcohol free spaces. 
HWB may wish to pursue this if it is an intervention that would lead to desirable outcomes. In some cities, 
the recovery industry runs alcohol free nightclubs to great effect. Some communities that do not drink 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

alcohol (e.g. for religious reasons) would also be interested in those spaces. ACTION CG Gather evidence on 
alcohol free spaces. 

Meeting ended at 5.00pm

CHAIR  __________________


